

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5597-5598/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 20/01/2005 in CMA No. 273/2004 &  
CMA No. 340/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

R.V.SRINATH PRASAD AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NANDAMURI JAYAKRISHNA AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to submit additional documents and

directions to the respondents to withdraw the proceedings for guardianship before the Family Court,

Newyork and seeking permission to bring

additional facts and office report)

Date: 20/03/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

Mr. G.E. Vahanvati, S.G.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kr. Pathak, Adv.

Mrs. B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Without prejudice to the issues that are being examined in the present case, let the petitioner No.1 file an appropriate application in the Family Court of New York, County of New York in the guardianship proceedings initiated

Contd...2/-

-2-

It shall be specifically stated therein that the cause of action for filing the petition arose on account of disputes between petitioner No.1 and the maternal grandparents of the children. It shall be specifically stated that the disputes are now being settled, and therefore, the petition for guardianship by the paternal grand mother may be permitted to be withdrawn. As a part of the proposed settlement between the parties, the children are to be brought to India during the ensuing summer vacation, during the periods agreeable to the parties. After the summer vacation, the children would go back to United States to continue their studies. Proper application for bringing the children to India shall be filed and it shall be also indicated in the petition that it would be in the interest of the parties if the further

arrangement is to be made in terms of the orders passed by this Court.

The matter shall be listed in the first week of May, 2006.

garwal)	(Neena Verma)	(Vijay Ag
aster	Court Master	Court M